PREFACE

The great novelty of Netherlands Insolvency Lalthat it is the first book in the
English language covering the Netherlands insolvency law as a whole. It is a
practical book for use by internal and external legal counsel, Dutch and non-
Dutch companies, students, academics and practitioners alike, presenting not only
the principal concepts but also the current state of affairs of the Netherlands in-
solvency law. The reader is offered not only the black letter law, but also impar-
tial discussions presenting differing views on particular aspects of the insolvency
law. Furthermore, Netherlands Insolvency Labriefly addresses recent develop-
ments such as the EU Insolvency Regulation and the progress made on the ongo-
ing total revision of the Netherlands Bankruptcy Act in the “Marktwerking,
Deregulering en Wetgevingskwalit@{DW)”-project.

Declercq has successfully managed to strike such a balance that, on the one hand,
the book offers the reader more than an average introduction, while on the other
hand, it is not weighed down in a quagmire of technical detail. Declercq’s experi-
ence and international exposure as an insolvency lawyer in one of the most repu-
table law firms in the Netherlands has probably contributed in this respect.

Netherlands Insolvency Lapromises to become a standard textbook to a wide-
ranging audience.

ANTONIUS I.M. VAN MIERLO
Professor of Law
January 2002 Erasmus University Rotterdam






Vil

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preface

Abbreviations

Introduction

CHAPTER 1 - THE NETHERLANDS BANKRUPTCY ACT

1.1 The three insolvency regimes

SuMMAaRrY — THREE INSOLVENCY REGIMES

1.2 The leading principles underlying the Netherlands Bankruptcy Act

1.2.1 The principle of fixation

1.2.1.1 Application of the principle of fixation in article 35 Netherlands Bank-
ruptcy Act

1.2.1.2 Exceptions to the principle of fixation

1.2.1.2.1  Exception pursuant to the Ontvanger/Mr Hamm q.q.-case

1.2.1.2.2  Exception pursuant to the Finality Directive

1.2.2 The principle of paritas creditorum

1.2.3 The principle of universality

1.2.4 The principle of territoriality

SuMMARY — LEADING PRINCIPLES

1.3 Recent developments

1.3.1 The EU Insolvency Regulation

1.3.1.1 The scope of the EU Insolvency Regulation

1.3.1.2 The most important features of the EU Insolvency Regulation

1.3.1.3 The consequences of the EU Insolvency Regulation for the Netherlands
insolvency practice

SuMMARY — EU INSOLVENCY REGULATION

CHAPTER 2 — SUSPENSION OF PAYMENT

2.1 Purpose, nature, scope and consequences

SuMMAaRrY — PURPOSE, NATURE, SCOPE AND CONSEQUENCES OF SUSPEN-
SION OF PAYMENT

2.2 Steps for requesting suspension of payment

2.2.1 The applicable test(s)

2.2.2 Legal remedies

223 The insolvency stay

SumMaRrY — THE STEPS FOR REQUESTING SUSPENSION OF PAYMENT

2.3 The (appointment of the) administrator and the supervisory judge

2.3.1 The administrator

2.3.2 The supervisory judge

SUMMARY —

ADMINISTRATOR AND SUPERVISORY JUDGE

XTI
XVII

25
30

33

34

37

37
39
40
40
41

42
42
44
45



Vil

TABLE OF CONTENTS

24
24.1
242

SUMMARY —

2.5
2.5.1
252

SUMMARY —

2.6
2.6.1
2.6.1.1

2.6.1.2

SUMMARY —

The different stages in suspension of payment

Provisional suspension of payment

Final suspension of payment

DIFFERENT STAGES IN SUSPENSION OF PAYMENT

The end of a suspension of payment

Revocation followed by bankruptcy
Termination by composition

THE END OF A SUSPENSION OF PAYMENT

Recent developments

The MDW-Project

The most important changes to suspension of payment suggested by Bill
27244

The most important issues covered by the MDW-Discussion Paper in
respect of suspension of payment

THE MDW-PROJECT

CHAPTER 3 — BANKRUPTCY

3.1

SUMMARY —

3.2

3.2.1
3.2.1.1
3.2.1.1.1
32.1.1.2
3.2.1.1.3
322

SUMMARY —

33

3.3.1
332

SUMMARY —

34
34.1
34.1.1
34.12

SUMMARY —

342
3421
3422

SUMMARY —

Purpose, nature, scope and consequences
PURPOSE, NATURE, SCOPE AND CONSEQUENCES OF BANK-
RUPTCY

Steps for filing bankruptcy

The applicable test(s)

Filing for bankruptcy as an abuse of right

The Municipality of Dantumadeel and Provinsje Fryslan-case
The Ammerlaan-case

The Multi-Terminal Waalhaven-case

The legal remedies

STEPS FOR FILING BANKRUPTCY

The (appointment of the) trustee in bankruptcy and the supervisory judge
in bankruptcy

The trustee in bankruptcy

The supervisory judge in bankruptcy

THE TRUSTEE IN BANKRUPTCY AND THE SUPERVISORY
JUDGE

The different stages in a bankruptcy
The preservation stage

The insolvency stay

The duty to render information
THE PRESERVATION STAGE

The executorial stage

Recollection of goods by third parties
Liquidation of the assets of the debtor
THE EXECUTORIAL STAGE

45
45
46
46

47
47
48
49

50
50

51

56
56

59

59

62

62
63
64
65
66
67
68
70

71
71
73

74

75
75
76
78
79

80
81
82
85



TABLE OF CONTENTS

IX

343

34.3.1
3432
3433

The verification or closing stage

Liquidation without a verification meeting for creditors
Liquidation with a verification meeting for creditors
Liquidation by way of composition

SuMmMAaRrY — THE VERIFICATION AND CLOSING STAGE

35
3.5.1
352
35.2.1
3522
3523
3524
35.25
35.2.6

The rights and duties of a trustee in bankruptcy
Liability of the trustee in bankruptcy for his acts
Common situations facing a trustee in bankruptcy
Lawsuits

Agreements with mutual performances
Hire-purchase agreements

Rental agreements and lease agreements
Employment agreements and agencies

Right of retention

SuMMARY — RIGHTS AND DUTIES OF A TRUSTEE IN BANKRUPTCY

3.6
3.6.1
3.6.2
3.6.3
3.6.3.1
3.63.2
3.6.3.3
3.6.4

Creditors in a bankruptcy

The secured creditors

The estate creditors

The pre-bankruptcy creditors
Preferential creditors
Non-preferential or ordinary creditors
Subordinated creditors

Commission of creditors

SuMMARY — THE CREDITORS IN A BANKRUPTCY

3.7
3.7.1
3.7.1.1
3.7.12

Recent developments

MDW-Project

The most important changes to bankruptcy suggested by Bill 27 244
The most important issues covered by the MDW-Discussion Paper in
respect of bankruptcy.

SumMmMmAaRrY — THE MDW-PROJECT

CHAPTER 4 — IMPORTANT LEGAL CONCEPTS IN INSOLVENCY LAW

4.1
4.1.1
4.1.1.1
4.1.1.2
41.1.3
4.1.13.1
4.1.132
4.1.1.4
4.1.1.5
4.1.1.6
412
4.1.2.1
4122

The actio pauliana
The actio paulianain respect of voluntary legal acts by the debtor
The requirements for a valid actio pauliana

Situations in which knowledge of prejudice is presumed by virtue of law

The legal consequences of the actio pauliana

The obligation to restore the original situation

The Kuijsters/Mr Gaalman q.q.-case

Obligation of the trustee in bankruptcy

Liquidation by way of composition and actio pauliana

Statute of limitations

The actio paulianain respect of obligatory legal acts by the debtor
Restrictive application

Knowledge about the request for bankruptcy

85
86
87
90
94

94
95
96
96
98
102
105
107
111
113

115
116
118
120
121
121
122
123
125

126
126
127

130
133

135

135
136
137
140
142
143
143
144
144
145
145
146
147



X TABLE OF CONTENTS

4.1.2.3 Consultation between debtor and creditor

4.1.24 The legal consequences of the actio pauliana

Summary — THE ACTIO PAULIANA

4.2 The legal concept of set-off in a bankruptcy

4.2.1 The right to set-off pursuant to article 53 Netherlands Bankruptcy Act

4.2.1.1 Some case law in respect of set-off pursuant to article 53 Netherlands
Bankruptcy Act

4.2.1.1.1 The Mr Tiethoff q.q./NMB-case
4.2.1.1.2 The Mr Verhagen q.q./INB-case
42113 The Girodienst/Mr Voiite q.q.-case
42.1.14 The Otex/Mr Steenbergen q.q.
4.2.1.1.5 The Mr Mulder q.q./CLBN-case
4.2.1.1.6 The Mr Van Gorp q.q./Rabobank-case
SummMAaRrY — THE RIGHT OF SET-OFF

4.2.2 The prohibition pursuant to article 54 Netherlands Bankruptcy Act to
use the right of set-off

4221 The Amro/Trustees in bankruptcy THB-case

4222 The NCM/Mr Knottenbelt g.q.-case

SummMmARY — ARTICLE 54 NETHERLANDS BANKRUPTCY ACT

4.3 Corporate liabilities in a bankruptcy
4.3.1 Liability of directors
4.3.1.1 Internal liability of directors

43.1.1.1 Statute of limitations

43.1.1.2 Discharge

43.1.13 The Staleman/Van de Ven-case

43.1.2 External liability of directors

43.1.2.1 Article 2:248 Netherlands Civil Code

43.1.2.2 The requirements for liability pursuant to article 2:248 Netherlands
Civil Code

4.3.1.2.2.1 Bankruptcy of a company

4.3.1.2.2.2 Apparent mismanagement

4.3.1.2.2.2.1 Legal presumptions in article 2:248 Netherlands Civil Code

4.3.1.2.2.2.2 Immaterial default

4.3.1.2.2.2.3 Three year limit

4.3.1.2.2.3 Apparent mismanagement is an important cause of the bankruptcy

43.1.2.3 Exculpation and mitigation under article 2:248 Netherlands Civil Code

4.3.1.2.4  The scope of article 2:248 Netherlands Civil Code

43.1.2.4.1 (Co-)policy-determinator

4.3.1.2.4.2 Policy

4.3.1.2.4.3 Acting as if one were a director

Summary — LIABILITY OF DIRECTORS

43.2 Liability of directors of a supervisory board
43.2.1 The Bodam Yachtservice-case
SuMMARY — LIABILITY OF DIRECTORS OF A SUPERVISORY BOARD

433 Liability of shareholders

147
148
148

150
151

153
153
155
156
157
158
162
164

166
167
168
170

171
171
171
173
173
174
175
176

178
178
179
180
180
181
181
182
183
183
184
184
185

187
188
188

189



TABLE OF CONTENTS

XI

43.3.1
433.2

4333

4.3.3.3.1
43.3.3.2
43333
43334
43335
43.3.3.6
4.3.3.3.7

Extended liability pursuant to the 403-declaration
Extended liability pursuant to article 2:248 paragraph 7 Netherlands
Civil Code
Extended liability based on specific circumstances derived from case law
The Osby-case
The Albada Jelgersma-case
The Nimox/Mr Van den End q.q.-case
The NBM/Securicor-case
The Bato’s Erf-case
The Roco/Staat der Nederlanden-case
The Coral/Stalt-case

SuMMARY — LIABILITY OF SHAREHOLDERS

44
4.4.1
442

The concept of the wrongful act
The Mr Peeters q.q./Gatzen-case
The Romme/Bakker-case

Summary — THE CONCEPT OF WRONGFUL ACT

CHAPTER 5 — PLEDGES AND MORTGAGES

5.1

SuMMARY — GENERAL ASPECTS COMMON TO PLEDGES AND MORTGAGES

5.2
5.2.1
5.2.1.1
5.2.1.2
5.2.1.3
5.2.14

General aspects of pledges and mortgages

Pledges

The legal requirements
Moveable, non-registered goods
Bearer or order rights

Shares

Claims

SumMmARY — PLEDGES

522

5.2.2.1
5222
5223

Repledge, double pledge and reserved pledge
Repledge

Double pledge

Reserved pledge

SuMmMARY — REPLEDGE, DOUBLE PLEDGE AND RESERVED PLEDGE

5.2.3
5.2.3.1

5232
5233

5234

Situations of concurrence of rights

Concurrence between a non-possessory pledge and the fiscal privileged
ground right

Concurrence between a pledge and a right of retention

Concurrence between a (non-possessory) pledge and a privileged right
based on article 3:284 Netherlands Civil Code or article 3:285 Nether-
lands Civil Code or article 3:287 Netherlands Civil Code

Concurrence between a pledge and a right following from an earlier
precautionary arrest or arrest in execution

SUMMARY — SITUATIONS OF CONCURRENCE OF RIGHTS

53
5.3.1

Mortgages
The legal requirements

190

191
192
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199

201
201
203
204

207

207
211

212
212
213
218
218
220
224

225
225
226
227
228

228

229
231

232
233
234

235
235



XII TABLE OF CONTENTS

5.3.1.1 A valid deed of establishment

5.3.1.2 A valid title or cause

5.3.13 The right to administer and dispose of the collateral
SuMmMARY - MORTGAGES

5.3.2 Foreclosure of a mortgage
SumMmARY — FORECLOSURE OF A MORTGAGE

5.3.3 Situations of concurrence of rights
5.3.3.1 Concurrence between a mortgage and a right of retention
5.3.3.2 Concurrence between a mortgage and a right following from an earlier

precautionary arrest or arrest in execution
SuMMARY — SITUATIONS OF CONCURRENCE OF RIGHTS

Further reading
Bibliography
Table of cases
Translated terms
English into Dutch
Dutch into English
Annex — English version of EU Insolvency Regulation
Index

235
237
237
238

238
241

242
242

243
244

245
248
251
254
254
258
263
285



