## **PREFACE**

The great novelty of *Netherlands Insolvency Law* is that it is the first book in the English language covering the Netherlands insolvency law as a whole. It is a practical book for use by internal and external legal counsel, Dutch and non-Dutch companies, students, academics and practitioners alike, presenting not only the principal concepts but also the current state of affairs of the Netherlands insolvency law. The reader is offered not only the black letter law, but also impartial discussions presenting differing views on particular aspects of the insolvency law. Furthermore, *Netherlands Insolvency Law* briefly addresses recent developments such as the EU Insolvency Regulation and the progress made on the ongoing total revision of the Netherlands Bankruptcy Act in the "*Marktwerking*, *Deregulering en Wetgevingskwaliteit* (MDW)"-project.

Declercq has successfully managed to strike such a balance that, on the one hand, the book offers the reader more than an average introduction, while on the other hand, it is not weighed down in a quagmire of technical detail. Declercq's experience and international exposure as an insolvency lawyer in one of the most reputable law firms in the Netherlands has probably contributed in this respect.

Netherlands Insolvency Law promises to become a standard textbook to a wideranging audience.

Antonius I.M. van Mierlo Professor of Law Erasmus University Rotterdam

January 2002

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preface Abbreviatio Introduction		V XIII XVII
СНАРТЕК	R 1 – THE NETHERLANDS BANKRUPTCY ACT	1
1.1	The three insolvency regimes - THREE INSOLVENCY REGIMES	2
SUMMARY -	- THREE INSOLVENCY REGIMES	3
1.2 1.2.1	The leading principles underlying the Netherlands Bankruptcy Act The principle of fixation	4
1.2.1.1	Application of the principle of fixation in article 35 Netherlands Bank-	_
1 2 1 2	ruptcy Act	6
1.2.1.2 1.2.1.2.1	Exceptions to the principle of fixation  Exception pursuant to the Ontvanger/Mr Hamm q.qcase	8 9
1.2.1.2.1	Exception pursuant to the Finality Directive	9
1.2.2	The principle of paritas creditorum	11
1.2.3	The principle of universality	13
1.2.4	The principle of territoriality	15
SUMMARY -	- LEADING PRINCIPLES	16
1.3	Recent developments	18
1.3.1	The EU Insolvency Regulation	18
1.3.1.1	The scope of the EU Insolvency Regulation	19
1.3.1.2	The most important features of the EU Insolvency Regulation	21
1.3.1.3	The consequences of the EU Insolvency Regulation for the Netherlands insolvency practice	25
Summary -	- EU INSOLVENCY REGULATION	30
СНАРТЕБ	R 2 – SUSPENSION OF PAYMENT	33
2.1 Summary -	Purpose, nature, scope and consequences - PURPOSE, NATURE, SCOPE AND CONSEQUENCES OF SUSPEN-	34
SUMMARI	SION OF PAYMENT	37
2.2	Steps for requesting suspension of payment	37
2.2.1	The applicable test(s)	39
2.2.2	Legal remedies	40
2.2.3	The insolvency stay	40
Summary -	- THE STEPS FOR REQUESTING SUSPENSION OF PAYMENT	41
2.3	The (appointment of the) administrator and the supervisory judge	42
2.3.1	The administrator	42
2.3.2	The supervisory judge	44
Summary -	- ADMINISTRATOR AND SUPERVISORY JUDGE	45

VIII TABLE OF CONTENTS

<ul><li>2.4</li><li>2.4.1</li><li>2.4.2</li><li>SUMMARY -</li></ul>	The different stages in suspension of payment Provisional suspension of payment Final suspension of payment - DIFFERENT STAGES IN SUSPENSION OF PAYMENT	45 45 46 46
2.5 2.5.1 2.5.2 SUMMARY -	The end of a suspension of payment Revocation followed by bankruptcy Termination by composition -THE END OF A SUSPENSION OF PAYMENT	47 47 48 49
2.6 2.6.1 2.6.1.1	Recent developments The MDW-Project The most important changes to suspension of payment suggested by Bill	50 50
2.6.1.2 Summary -	27 244 The most important issues covered by the MDW-Discussion Paper in respect of suspension of payment - THE MDW-PROJECT	51 56 56
CHAPTER	R 3 – BANKRUPTCY	59
3.1 Summary -	Purpose, nature, scope and consequences - PURPOSE, NATURE, SCOPE AND CONSEQUENCES OF BANK- RUPTCY	59 62
3.2 3.2.1 3.2.1.1 3.2.1.1.1 3.2.1.1.2 3.2.1.1.3 3.2.2 SUMMARY -	Steps for filing bankruptcy The applicable test(s) Filing for bankruptcy as an abuse of right The Municipality of Dantumadeel and Provinsje Fryslân-case The Ammerlaan-case The Multi-Terminal Waalhaven-case The legal remedies -STEPS FOR FILING BANKRUPTCY	62 63 64 65 66 67 68 70
3.3.1 3.3.2 SUMMARY -	The (appointment of the) trustee in bankruptcy and the supervisory judge in bankruptcy The trustee in bankruptcy The supervisory judge in bankruptcy -THE TRUSTEE IN BANKRUPTCY AND THE SUPERVISORY JUDGE	71 71 73 74
3.4 3.4.1 3.4.1.1 3.4.1.2 SUMMARY -	The different stages in a bankruptcy The preservation stage The insolvency stay The duty to render information -THE PRESERVATION STAGE	75 75 76 78 79
3.4.2 3.4.2.1 3.4.2.2 SUMMARY -	The executorial stage Recollection of goods by third parties Liquidation of the assets of the debtor -THE EXECUTORIAL STAGE	80 81 82 85

TABLE OF CONTENTS	IX

3.4.3	The verification or closing stage	85
3.4.3.1	Liquidation without a verification meeting for creditors	86
3.4.3.2	Liquidation with a verification meeting for creditors	87
3.4.3.3	Liquidation by way of composition	90
Summary -	THE VERIFICATION AND CLOSING STAGE	94
3.5	The rights and duties of a trustee in bankruptcy	94
3.5.1	Liability of the trustee in bankruptcy for his acts	95
3.5.2	Common situations facing a trustee in bankruptcy	96
3.5.2.1	Lawsuits	96
3.5.2.2	Agreements with mutual performances	98
3.5.2.3	Hire-purchase agreements	102
3.5.2.4	Rental agreements and lease agreements	105
3.5.2.5	Employment agreements and agencies	107
3.5.2.6	Right of retention	111
Summary -	- RIGHTS AND DUTIES OF A TRUSTEE IN BANKRUPTCY	113
3.6	Creditors in a bankruptcy	115
3.6.1	The secured creditors	116
3.6.2	The estate creditors	118
3.6.3	The pre-bankruptcy creditors	120
3.6.3.1	Preferential creditors	121
3.6.3.2	Non-preferential or ordinary creditors	121
3.6.3.3	Subordinated creditors	122
3.6.4	Commission of creditors	123
Summary –	-THE CREDITORS IN A BANKRUPTCY	125
3.7	Recent developments	126
3.7.1	MDW-Project	126
3.7.1.1	The most important changes to bankruptcy suggested by Bill 27 244	127
3.7.1.2	The most important issues covered by the MDW-Discussion Paper in	
	respect of bankruptcy.	130
Summary –	- THE MDW-PROJECT	133
CHAPTER	8 4 – IMPORTANT LEGAL CONCEPTS IN INSOLVENCY LAW	135
4.1	The actio pauliana	135
4.1.1	The actio pauliana in respect of voluntary legal acts by the debtor	136
4.1.1.1	The requirements for a valid actio pauliana	137
4.1.1.2	Situations in which knowledge of prejudice is presumed by virtue of law	140
4.1.1.3	The legal consequences of the actio pauliana	142
4.1.1.3.1	The obligation to restore the original situation	143
4.1.1.3.2	The Kuijsters/Mr Gaalman q.qcase	143
4.1.1.4	Obligation of the trustee in bankruptcy	144
4.1.1.5	Liquidation by way of composition and actio pauliana	144
4.1.1.6	Statute of limitations	145
4.1.2	The actio pauliana in respect of obligatory legal acts by the debtor	145
4.1.2.1	Restrictive application	146
4.1.2.2	Knowledge about the request for bankruptcy	147

X TABLE OF CONTENTS

4.1.2.3	Consultation between debtor and creditor	147
4.1.2.4	The legal consequences of the actio pauliana	148
Summary –	THE ACTIO PAULIANA	148
4.2	The legal concept of set-off in a bankruptcy	150
4.2.1	The right to set-off pursuant to article 53 Netherlands Bankruptcy Act	151
4.2.1.1	Some case law in respect of set-off pursuant to article 53 Netherlands	
	Bankruptcy Act	153
4.2.1.1.1	The Mr Tiethoff q.q./NMB-case	153
4.2.1.1.2	The Mr Verhagen q.q./INB-case	155
4.2.1.1.3	The Girodienst/Mr Voûte q.qcase	156
4.2.1.1.4	The Otex/Mr Steenbergen q.q.	157
4.2.1.1.5	The Mr Mulder q.q./CLBN-case	158
4.2.1.1.6	The Mr Van Gorp q.q./Rabobank-case	162
Summary –	THE RIGHT OF SET-OFF	164
4.2.2	The prohibition pursuant to article 54 Netherlands Bankruptcy Act to	
	use the right of set-off	166
4.2.2.1	The Amro/Trustees in bankruptcy THB-case	167
4.2.2.2	The NCM/Mr Knottenbelt q.qcase	168
Summary –	ARTICLE 54 NETHERLANDS BANKRUPTCY ACT	170
4.3	Corporate liabilities in a bankruptcy	171
4.3.1	Liability of directors	171
4.3.1.1	Internal liability of directors	171
4.3.1.1.1	Statute of limitations	173
4.3.1.1.2	Discharge	173
4.3.1.1.3	The Staleman/Van de Ven-case	174
4.3.1.2	External liability of directors	175
4.3.1.2.1	Article 2:248 Netherlands Civil Code	176
4.3.1.2.2	The requirements for liability pursuant to article 2:248 Netherlands Civil Code	170
4.3.1.2.2.1		178 178
4.3.1.2.2.1	Bankruptcy of a company Apparent mismanagement	179
	Legal presumptions in article 2:248 Netherlands Civil Code	180
	Immaterial default	180
	3 Three year limit	181
4.3.1.2.2.3	Apparent mismanagement is an important cause of the bankruptcy	181
4.3.1.2.3	Exculpation and mitigation under article 2:248 Netherlands Civil Code	182
4.3.1.2.4	The scope of article 2:248 Netherlands Civil Code	183
4.3.1.2.4.1	(Co-)policy-determinator	183
4.3.1.2.4.2	Policy	184
4.3.1.2.4.3	Acting as if one were a director	184
Summary –	LIABILITY OF DIRECTORS	185
4.3.2	Liability of directors of a supervisory board	187
4.3.2.1	The Bodam Yachtservice-case	188
	LIABILITY OF DIRECTORS OF A SUPERVISORY BOARD	188
4.3.3	Liability of shareholders	189

TABLE OF CONTENTS XI

4.3.3.1	Extended liability pursuant to the 403-declaration	190
4.3.3.2	Extended liability pursuant to article 2:248 paragraph 7 Netherlands Civil Code	191
4.3.3.3	Extended liability based on specific circumstances derived from case law	192
4.3.3.3.1	The Osby-case	192
4.3.3.3.2	The Albada Jelgersma-case	193
4.3.3.3.3	The Nimox/Mr Van den End q.qcase	194
4.3.3.3.4	The NBM/Securicor-case	195
4.3.3.3.5	The Bato's Erf-case	196
4.3.3.3.6	The Roco/Staat der Nederlanden-case	197
4.3.3.3.7	The Coral/Stalt-case	198
Summary -	LIABILITY OF SHAREHOLDERS	199
4.4	The concept of the wrongful act	201
4.4.1	The Mr Peeters q.q./Gatzen-case	201
4.4.2	The Romme/Bakker-case	203
Summary -	THE CONCEPT OF WRONGFUL ACT	204
CHAPTER	S - PLEDGES AND MORTGAGES	207
5.1	General aspects of pledges and mortgages	207
Summary -	GENERAL ASPECTS COMMON TO PLEDGES AND MORTGAGES	211
5.2	Pledges	212
5.2.1	The legal requirements	212
5.2.1.1	Moveable, non-registered goods	213
5.2.1.2	Bearer or order rights	218
5.2.1.3	Shares	218
5.2.1.4	Claims	220
Summary -	-PLEDGES	224
5.2.2	Repledge, double pledge and reserved pledge	225
5.2.2.1	Repledge	225
5.2.2.2	Double pledge	226
5.2.2.3	Reserved pledge	227
Summary -	REPLEDGE, DOUBLE PLEDGE AND RESERVED PLEDGE	228
5.2.3	Situations of concurrence of rights	228
5.2.3.1	Concurrence between a non-possessory pledge and the fiscal privileged	220
5000	ground right	229
5.2.3.2	Concurrence between a pledge and a right of retention	231
5.2.3.3	Concurrence between a (non-possessory) pledge and a privileged right	
	based on article 3:284 Netherlands Civil Code or article 3:285 Nether-	222
5024	lands Civil Code or article 3:287 Netherlands Civil Code	232
5.2.3.4	Concurrence between a pledge and a right following from an earlier	222
C	precautionary arrest or arrest in execution	233
SUMMARY -	- SITUATIONS OF CONCURRENCE OF RIGHTS	234
5.3	Mortgages	235
5.3.1	The legal requirements	235

XII	TABLE OF CONTENTS

5.3.1.1	A valid deed of establishment	235
5.3.1.2	A valid title or cause	237
5.3.1.3	The right to administer and dispose of the collateral	237
SUMMARY -	- MORTGAGES	238
5.3.2	Foreclosure of a mortgage	238
SUMMARY -	- FORECLOSURE OF A MORTGAGE	241
5.3.3	Situations of concurrence of rights	242
5.3.3.1	Concurrence between a mortgage and a right of retention	242
5.3.3.2	Concurrence between a mortgage and a right following from an earlier	- :-
	precautionary arrest or arrest in execution	243
SUMMARY -	- SITUATIONS OF CONCURRENCE OF RIGHTS	244
Further read	ding	245
Bibliograph	ny	248
Table of ca	ses	251
Translated	terms	254
English i	nto Dutch	254
Dutch in	to English	258
Annex – Er	nglish version of EU Insolvency Regulation	263
Index		285